Information regarding individuals with pending criminal cases, who have been selected as candidates, along with the reasons for such selection, as also as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates.

(As per the Commission's directions issued in pursuance of the Order dated 13.02.2020 of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Contempt Petition (C) no. 2192 of 2018 in WP(C) no. 536 of 2011)

Name of Political Party :

Bharatiya Janata Party

Name of the Election

Delhi Legislative Assembly Election 2025

Name of State/UT

NCT of Delhi

XI.

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 49- SANGAM VIHAR, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. CHANDAN KUMAR CHOUDHARY

SI.							
1.		minal ecedents					
	a.	Nature of the Offences	FIR bearing No.356 of 2014 was registered at PS- Neb Sarai under sections 505/509/186/3 53/332/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 for alleged criminal intimidation.	No.123 of 2022 was registered at PS- Tigri under sections 3(1)(r) &	under sections 354/509/506/3	No.779 of 2016 was registered at	
	b.	Case no.	Cr Case No 2036924/2016	SC No 255/2022	NOT AVAILABLE AS DEPONENT	Cr Case No. – 1395/2017	Cr Case No. – 6735/2021

	c.	Name of the Court	Ms. Nidhi Singh, Ld. JMFC-03, South, Saket District Court Complex, New Delhi	Mr. Navneet Budhiraja, Ld. ASJ-02, South, Saket District Court Complex, New Delhi	NOT SERVED NOT AVAILABLE	Mr. Ashish Kr. Meena, Ld. JMFC- 01, South, Saket District Court Complex, New Delhi	Mr. Ashish Kr. Meena, Ld. JMFC- 01, South, Saket District Court Complex, New Delhi
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	YES	NO	NO	YES	NO
	e.	Date of conviction, if any	NOT APPLICABL E	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICAB LE	NOT APPLICABL E
	f.	Details of Punishment undergone, if any	NOT APPLICABL E	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICAB LE	NOT APPLICABL E
	g.	Any other information required to be given	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
2.	the can Sele with the ach men	didate, and not	political career. connect with t qualifications re the ranks and en	umar Choudhary He enjoys huge p he electorate. H eflect stellar qualic njoys support of th st with the proble	oopularity in the content of a leader when the party cadre. He	onstituency hav leadership qu ho has risen hi has been a cou	ving a positive alities. These is way through uncilor as well

more than 100 words)	Culturaling party and
3. Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)	He has been raising his voice against the misgovernance of the ruling party and has been successful in highlighting the scams and loot of the public exchequer by the Party in Power in the State. The aforesaid cases are politically motivated.

XII.

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 58- LAXMI NAGAR, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. ABHAY KUMAR VERMA

	(2) Name of the Candida	The state of the s	
Crim	ninal antecedents		
а.	Nature of the Offences	FIR bearing FIR No. 382 of 2018 was registered under sections 186/353/332/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 at PS-Shakarpur, Delhi for alleged criminal intimidation.	
b.	Case no.	NIL CHARGESHEET NOT FILED	
c.	Name of the Court	NOT AVAILABLE	
d.			
e.	Date of conviction, i	fNOT APPLICABLE	
f.	Details of Punishmen undergone, if any	tNOT APPLICABLE	
g.	Any other information required to be given	n NIL	
	a. b. c. d.	b. Case no. c. Name of the Court d. Whether charges have been framed or no (Yes/No) e. Date of conviction, is any f. Details of Punishmen undergone, if any g. Any other informatio	a. Nature of the Offences FIR bearing FIR No. 382 of 2018 was registered under sections 186/353/332/506/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 at PS-Shakarpur, Delhi for alleged criminal intimidation. b. Case no. NIL CHARGESHEET NOT FILED c. Name of the Court NOT AVAILABLE d. Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No) e. Date of conviction, if NOT APPLICABLE any f. Details of Punishment NOT APPLICABLE undergone, if any g. Any other information NIL

- The reasons for the selection of He is a respectable member of the society and is very popular the candidate. Selection shall amongst the local population and enjoys support of the local be with reference to the electorate. He is a tall leader of the Party. There is only one FIR qualifications, achievements against him that is a cross FIR as he was working for the people and and merit of the candidate, raised his voice against a irrational behaviour of a Govt. servant. and not mere "winnability" at Thus, the party deemed it fit to select him as a candidate. He is a the polls (not more than 100 sitting legislator and hence enjoys considerable support of the electorate. He has also been the State Vice-President of the party.
- 3. Reasons as to why other Keeping in view, the services being rendered by him in the individuals without criminal constituency and considering the FIR against him is foisted as a antecedents could not be result of political vendetta, the party has preferred him over any selected as candidates (not other candidate. He is a familiar and popular face among the voters, more than 100 words)

XIII.

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC NO. - 27, Rajouri Garden, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SARDAR MANJINDER SINGH SIRSA

SI.						
1.		iminal tecedents	·			
	a .	Nature of the Offences	Criminal Complaint under Section 200 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for commission of offence of defamation under Section 500/34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.	of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for commission of offence of defamation under	Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 for commissio n of	

				1860.	Indian	Penal Code,	
					Penal	1860.	
					Code.	1900	
					1860.		
			CT CASE	CT CASE	CT, CASE	CT. Case-	CR. CASE
	b	Case no.	CT. CASE	NO.	NO.	17/19	- 52737/16
	•		NO. 09/2023	NO. 13/2019	51/2019	• , , , ,	
				13/2019	31/2017		
						LLCIM	Ld.
	c	Name of the	Ld. ACJM-	Ld. ACJM,	Ld.	Ld. CJM,	JMFC-03,
		Court	04, Rouse	Rouse	ACJM,	Rouse	Patiala
			Avenue	Avenue	Rouse	Avenue	House
			District Court	District	Avenue	District	Court
			Complex,	Court	District	Court	Court Complex,
			New Delhi	Complex,	Court	Complex,	New Delhi
				New Delhi	Complex,	New Delhi	New Delli
					New Delhi		
_	_	***	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
	d	Whether	YES	ILS	120		
	•	charges have					
		been framed					
		or not					
		(Yes/No)					200
	e	Date of	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		conviction, if					
		any					
			NIII	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
	f.	2000000	NIL	NIL	IVIL	1,112	
		Punishment					
		undergone, if					
		any					
	g	Any other	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		information					
		required to					
		be given					
				1 0' 1 0	inna la inna	mion looder	and has a
2.	TI	ne reasons for	Sardar Manjir				
	th		distinguished		areer. Sh.	Sirsa has	
	th		former membe	r of the Delhi	Legislative A	Assembly Irol	II Assembly
		election shall be	Constituency of	of Rajouri Gard	ien. He is the	National Sec	retary of the
	W	ith reference to	party and ver	y popular face	e in the area	i. He has be	en a former

	the qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)	member of the Legislative Assembly and hence a known figure familiar with the government machinery. The local leadership of Bharatiya Janata Party also recommended his name as a candidate for the upcoming Assembly Elections from the Assembly Constituency of Rajouri Garden.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)	The case pending is trivial in nature and nearly all the sections imposed are bailable in nature. He has been raising his voice against the misgovernance of the ruling party and has been successful in highlighting the scams and loot of the public exchequer by the Party in Power in the State.

XIV.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 24- Patel Nagar (SC), Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate: SH. RAAJ KUMAR ANAND

	Name	of the Candidate: SH. RAA.	KUMAK ANAND	
SI.				
1.	Crin	ninal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the Offences	Petty quarrel in banquet hall.	Custom duty evasion on imports and misdeclaration of thickness and value of goods imported.
	b.	Case no.	Cr. Case 63070/2016	Ct. Case 12/2023
	c.	Name of the Court	CMM(West)/Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi	Add. CMM - 01 Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi, Delhi
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	YES	NO

	e. Date of conviction, if any f. Details of Punishme undergone, if any	NOT AVAILABLE NOT AVAILABLE NOT AVAILABLE NOT AVAILABLE
	g. Any other information required to be given	
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualification achievements and merit of the candidate, and not merit winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)	h having a remarkable political journey. He has a good public image and has been known for his helping nature and he has a public presence with excellent leadership qualities. He has served as an MLA from the said constituency and has been a member of the Delhi cabinet as well. Local leadership of the BJP has recommended his name due to his dynamic public image and he enjoys support of the party cadre.
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 10 words)	nearly all the sections imposed are ballable in nature. Being a man of such a stature he has

XV.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. 41, Jangpura, Delhi

(2) Name of the Candidate: SARDAR TARVINDER SINGH MARWAH

I.				
1.	Criminal antecedents			
	a.	Nature of the Offences	The offence is related to the act of mischief of causing damage to the public property.	
	b.	Case no.	Cr. Case 7742/2023	
	c.	Name of the Court	CMM (South-East District), Saket Court, Delhi	
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not (Yes/No)	NO	

795		•		
	e. Date of conviction, if any	NOT AVAILABLE		
	f. Details of Punishment undergone, if any	NOT AVAILABLE		
	g. Any other information required to be given			
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words)	Sardar Tarvinder Singh Marwah is an exemplary political leader having a good public image. Owing to the same, he has been elected thrice as a Member of Legislative Assembly, from the Assembly Constituency of Jangpura. Considering his vast experience and leadership qualities, he was also appointed as Parliamentary Secretary to Chief Minister of Delhi. Mr. Marwah has a good public image and has been known for his helping nature. He has excellent leadership qualities. Local leadership of the BJP has recommended his name due to his dynamic public image and support that he enjoys amongst the party cadre.		
3.	Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)	The case pending is of trivial in nature and nearly all the sections imposed are bailable in nature. Being a man of such a stature he has been targeted very often by various people to tarnish his political image. No charges have yet been framed.		

XVI.

(1) Name of the Constituency: AC No. -53, Badarpur (Gen), Delhi (2) Name of the Candidate: SH. NARAYAN DUTT SHARMA

SI.				
1.	Crin	ninal antecedents		
	a.	Nature of the Offences	The offence of obstructing a public servant from discharging the duty.	
	b.	Case no.	CRL. CASE NO. 4005/2022	
	c.	Name of the Court	LD. JMFC-II/SOUTH-EAST/ SAKET/ NEW DELHI	
	d.	Whether charges have been framed or not	No	

	e.	(Yes/No) Date of conviction, if any Details of Punishment	N/A	
	1.	Details of Punishment undergone, if any	N/A	
	g.	Any other information required to be given	N/A	
2.	The reasons for the selection of the candidate. Selection shall be with reference to the qualifications, achievements and merit of the candidate, and not mere "winnability" at the polls (not more than 100 words) Reasons as to why other individuals without criminal antecedents could not be selected as candidates (not more than 100 words)		having a distinguished political career. Sind Narayan Dutt has been an MLA from Badarpur. He enjoys huge popularity in the constituency having a positive connect with the electorate. He has excellent leadership qualities. Due to his dynamic presence he is best acquainted with the problems of people of the Assembly Constituency.	
3.			The case pending is trivial in nature. The charges levelled against him are politically motivated. The case is an old case having no substance and the outcome will not adversely impact.	

XVII.

1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 70,Karawal Nagar

2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. KAPIL MISHRA

SI No.	Crin	cedents	
	a.	Nature of the Offences	filed under Section 125 under Section 199 of dated 03.05.2022 of the Representation 200 of Code of Criminal was registered at of the People Act, Procedure, 1973 for PS-Cyber Crime, 1951 for alleged commission of offences Distt: Murshidabad offence to promote under Section 499, 500, under sections feelings of hatred or 501 & 502 read with 505(2) Indian Penal enmity between Section 34 & 35 of the Code, 1860 for

		different classes.	Indian D	
1			Indian Penal Code, 186	
b.	Case no.	Cr. Case No. 14	of Ct. Case No. 17 of 2019	promoting enmity, hatred,
		2023	orct. Case No. 17 of 2019	NOT
c.	Name of the Court	ADDUCADIO		
		Chief Judicia	ll Magistrate, Ld. Rouse Avenue District Court	APPLICABLE :
d.	3371	NO	NO	NO
	been framed or not (Yes/No)			
e.	Date of conviction, if any			NOT APPLICABLE
f.	Details of Punishment undergone, if any	NOT APPLICABLE		NOT APPLICABLE
g.	Any other information required to be given	NIL .		NOT APPLICABLE
se ca sh re qu ac mc ca	election of the andidate. Selection hall be with eference to the halfications, while the control of the central of the central of the central of the central c	across a diverse section Minister in the Delhi Consults of corruption in the been an anti-corruption wide reach thereby he wouched for his name concerns of the constitution	th leader and enjoys treen of the electorate. He Government and has been the workings of the Aam and crusader and his statement of the party. The lose as a suitable representation of the party, Delhi Government of the Party, Delhi Government of the lose as a suitable representation of the party, Delhi Government of the lose as a suitable representation of the lose as a suitable representation of the lose and leader the lose as a suitable representation of the lose as a suitable repre	has been a former consistently raising Aadmi Party. He has ents and views have cal party cadre has stative to voice the don account of the

	more	than 1	00
	words)		
3.	Reasons	as to w	by The cases are politically motivated and have been foisted in order to
	without anteced	crimin crimin ents cou selected tes (n	dsattack his credibility and popularity among the electorate. Till date alno charges have been framed in these cases. Id
	words)		

XVIII.

(1) Name of the Constituency:

AC No. 34, Matiala

(2) Name of the Candidate:

SH. SANDEEP SEHRAWAT

SI No.				
1.	Criminal antecedents			
	a.	Offences	FIR bearing FIR No. 200 of 2022F was registered under sections of 143/147/186/188/353/332/149 IPC under and of Indian Penal Code, 1860 read with section 3 of DPDP Act at Civil Lines, Police Station allegedly for the a offence of causing obstruction of appublic servant while they are performing their duties.	of 2022 was registered ander section 3 of OPDP Act at Civil Lines, Police Station allegedly for political
	b.	Case no.		Ct. Case No. 6926 of 2022
	c.	Name of the	Before Ld. Neha Mittal, Addițional	Before Ld. Chief

		Court	Chi o		
			Chief Judicial Magistrate, Rouse Judicial Magistrate.		
			Avenue District Court Complex	Patiala House District	
			New Delhi	Court Complex. New Delhi	
	d.	Whether	NO	NO	
		charges have			
		been framed or not (Yes/No)			
	e.	Date of	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	
		conviction, if		10171121071333	
		any			
	f.	Details of	NOT APPLICABLE	NOT APPLICABLE	
		Punishment			
		undergone, if any			
		any			
	g.	Any other	NIL	NIL	
		information			
		required to be			
		given			
2.	The	reasons for the	He is a popular youth leader and en	joys support of the local	
	selecti	ion of the	electorate. Majority of the local party	workers in the said A.C.	
	candi	date. Selection	look upto him for his leadership ski	IIs and are keen to have	
	shall	be with reference	him as their representative in the V	lidhan Sabha. Thus, the	
	to th	ne qualifications,	party deemed it fit to select him as a c	candidate.	
	achiev	vements and merit			
	of the candidate, and				
	not m	ere "winnability"			
	at the	e polls (not more			
	than 1	100 words)			
3.	Reasons as to why other Keeping in view, the services being rendered by him in the				
	individuals without constituency and considering the FIR against him is recent				
	criminal antecedents and foisted as a result of political vendetta, the party has				
	could	not be selected as	preferred him over any other candida	te.	
	candi	dates (not more			
	than 1	(00 words)			

D-Office Secretary
BHARATIYA JANATA PARTY, DELHI PRADESH